## BEFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BAYS No. 33-36, SECTOR-4, PANCHKULA- 134112, HARYANA

Case No. HERC/PRO-5 of 2014 Case No. HERC/PRO-3 of 2016

Date of Hearing : 01.07.2019

Date of Order : 01.07.2019

## In the Matter of

Consequential Order in terms of judgement dated 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2019 passed by Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity in Review Petition no. 05 of 2018 in Appeal no. 107 of 2015 & Appeal no. 117 of 2015 regarding computation of Tariff for supply of power by Lanco Amarkantak Power Limited (LAPL) on interim basis from its 300 MW Unit 2.

Petitioner: Lanco Amarkantak Power Ltd., Lanco House, Plot No. 397,

Phase III Udyog Vihar, Gurgaon - 122016

V/s

Respondent No 1: PTC India Ltd., 2nd Floor, NBCC Tower15, Bhikaji Cama Place,

New Delhi – 110066

Respondent No 2: Haryana Power Purchase Centre, 2nd Floor, Shakti Bhawan,

Sector – 6, Panchkula 134109, Haryana

Present on behalf of the Petitioner: Anil Sharma, Sr. VP, LANCO

Present on behalf of the Respondent: Ravi Juneja, AEE-HPPC

Sonia Madan, Adv. HPPC Pawan Bains, XEN-HPPC Vikrant Saini, AEE-HPPC Amrita Garg, Adv PTC Ltd.

Quorum

Shri Jagjeet Singh, Chairman Shri Naresh Sardana, Member

## INTERIM ORDER

- 1. The matter was heard by the Commission on 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2019, as scheduled.
- 2. The Learned Counsel for LANCO submitted brief facts of the case seeking consequential order in terms of judgement dated 22<sup>nd</sup> May 2019, passed by Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity wherein the Hon'ble Tribunal, has allowed the interest payment to LANCO by HPPC on the principal amount of

- Rs. 88.123 crore from the date of commencement of supply (07.05.2011) and also directed the Commission to pass an order as expeditiously as possible within a period of three months after receiving the copy of this judgement.
- 3. The learned counsel for the Respondent No 1-PTC sought leave to make written submission at appropriate time in future and further submitted that the matter may be decided according to regulations and in a time bound manner.
- 4. The learned counsel for the Respondent No 2- HPPC also sought some time to file written reply in the matter.
- 5. Acceding to the request of the Respondent, the Commission grants leave to respondents to submit their written reply within two weeks, failing which it shall be presumed that Respondents have nothing to submit in the matter and the Commission shall proceed to pass final order in line with the decision of Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity vide its order dated 22.05.2019. No extension of time will be granted to Respondents for submission of written replies.
- 6. The matter shall now be heard on 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 at 11:15 AM.

This Order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 01<sup>st</sup> July, 2019.

Date: 01.07.2019 (Naresh Sardana) (Jagjeet Singh)
Place: Panchkula Member Chairman